IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S Qak Drive, 60° N of the ¢/1

Gary Avenue *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(120 Oak Drive)

13" Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
1% Council District

*  Case No. 06-296-A
Mark Zonarich, et ux
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Mark Zonarich, and his wife,
Gina Zonarich. The Petitioners request variance relief from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a detached accessory structure {garage) height of
18 feet 1n lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet. The subject property and requested relief are
more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and
marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant to Section
32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section allows an individual to seek variance relief
for an owner-occupied residential property without the need for a public hearing. Under the Code,
the property in question is posted for a period of 15 days during which time any property owner
residing within 1,000 feet of the property may demand a public heaning for a determination as to
the merits of the request. Additionally, the Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zomung Conunissioner
can schedule the matter for a public hearing if deemed appropriate.

In this case, the Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section
32-3-303 (a)}(2)(1) of the Baltimore County Code. The subject property having been posted and
there being no requests for a public hearing., a decision shall be rendered based upon the

documentation contained within the case file.
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Based upon the evidence contained therein, I am persuaded to grant the requested

variance. It was indicated that the existing home, which was buiit approximately 80 years ago,

lacks sufficient storage space and that the additional garage height would provide an upper level
storage area. As shown on the site plan, the Petitioners propose a two-car garage, 21° x 24" In
dimension, with a height of 18°. It was also indicated that the proposed garage will replace an
existing single-car garage that deteriorated due to termite infestation, and that the new structure
has been designed to be architecturally compatible with the existing home. There were no adverse
Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submitted by any County reviewing agency and
no one voiced any objection. It is also to be noted that all area setback requirements will be met.
Thus, it appears that the relief requested can be granted without detrimental impact to adjacent
properties or the surrounding locale.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.
EREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

this / day of January 2006 that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking relief from

Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a detached
accessory structure (garage) with a height of 18 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet, in

accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following

restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is
filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be

rescinded.

2) The garage shall be limited to uses accessory to the residential use of the
property. It shall not be used for commercial or business purposcs.

converted to a second dwelling unit and/or apartments. There shall be no
living quarters contained therein, and no kitchen or bathroom factlities.

g Morcover, the Petitioners shall not allow or cause the garage 1o be
;
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3) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Qfder.
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for Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARY LARND

TAMES T, SMITH. IR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Iii
County Executive Janu_a_[y 10, 2006 Zoning Commuissioner

Mr. & Mrs. Mark Zonarich
120 Oak Drive

Catonsville, Marvland 21228

i+

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
W/S Oak Drive, 60’ N of the ¢/l Gary Avenue

(120 Oak Drive)

13" Election District — 1% Council District

Mark Zonarich, et ux - Petitioners

Case No. 06-296-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Zonarich:

| Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For

further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

| 7oning Commissioner
WJIW:bjs * for Baltimore County

cc:  Office of Planning; People's Counsel: Cas¢ File

County Cowts Budldmg [ 307 Bosley Avetue, Suite 405} Towson, Manvland 21204 @ Phone £ 108873808 § Fue 38871408
wivw baltimorecountyonline mio



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _ {ZC OAe. DRIVE. camNSVILLE  MD
which is presently zoned pE-- 2 21220

This Petition shali be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) .
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
{, or we, agree fo pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition,.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
2o Ay
Name - Type or Print ) /
Signature Signatur '
(AN 20
Address Telephone No. Narne,??ype or P
/u'"" /-1—'—__'
City State Zip Code Sigaatu 443 -S70 - 7722
Attorney For Petitioner: 120 AW DeWVe 40 -21%-983D
Address Telephone No.
CATDNSVILAE. MD i
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
. Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
MARIC e GINA _ 2onA21cH)
Name 442 -S70 -7732
120 OAY. DRAVE. 4j10- 2182038
Teiephone No. Address Telephone No
CATONSVILLE. MD 2VZ2LES
State Zip Code Cty State Zip Code

' -nin nm fnnallydamdeddfr found to be mquir&d. itis y _t& E{:ngmiﬂmr Baltinmiore County,
goyof . L that the subjec! matter ¢f this petition Be set for a pudblic heanng, advertised, as reguired by the zoning
s of Ballimore County and thal the property be reposted,

re— 1 —

FL

Lomng Comminmsioner of Batimare County

O. _ 06~ {76 A Reviewed By f+h Dato !.:/%/ci—

e pelef gyl ulefeibprpey fruiiewiel TTT———

CASH
pfv TV 2R/ Estimated Posting Date _______,,__;’:J_ﬂ/ i
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AfﬁdaVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent io testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiani(s) does/do presently reside at [20 oAk DRIVE.

Address
CATONS VILLE MD 21228
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/'we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

n

That the Affiant{s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand 1s filed, Affiant(s) wiil be required {o pay a reposiing and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. /
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Signatyfe f"fﬁ Sighature 6/”4 ﬁf
Mbgic Mmm A, ZonaicH

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

— . my, @_‘_-__-w__——h_-_———-—-r——r-\.-_.—--—-—--—-—l-—-—-h--—-i‘-—-———"-‘-I-——-——'-—"‘___i—-‘-—-—---#q————F____--@*_—
-—r

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, 1o wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this % day of %[MW/ , ﬂzﬁ’tﬁs—j before me, a Notary Public of the State
i

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

the Affiant(s) herein, persenally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s)

AS WITNESS mvy hand and Notarial Seai

(ludw B Aeiuh—

Notary Public [
My Commission Expires /Q;//ﬂ/ﬁg/

REV 10/25/01 - Comemissi :
Amgad) BELINDA B. BERZINS My Commission Expres Decamper gy 2003
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£ 900 NCTARY PUBLIC
IRFS HOWARD COUNTY, MD




Afﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penailties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiani{s} and that Affiani(s) isfare
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at { Zo oAk DRIVE

Address
CATONS VILLE MD 2121%
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): :

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and

advertising fee and may be required o provide additional information.
Y
{ M/’L" —

<~ e
7\

Signatyge | Signature 6 //VA' JA
Migs Jonnticy Zone i

Name - Type or Pnint Name - Type or Pnnt

'—_“_-_-----'—_----hilﬂl-l.-l--------.q--\.-.-------*-ﬁ---—_—._—ﬁﬂ-—---------.r---ll--l-!l-#ﬁ----ﬂ‘-----—F—**ﬂ*———

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 9 7 day of M/ , RIDS  before me. a Notary Public of the State
i

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

H--.e AFL&HHEE herﬂaq morcar=aihy Yroaon e caticfacstarihy lrfnnﬁﬁnd $
Ll AR~ l,‘. j I i, T WA LAY AT BT S IR Gl e L T T F A N d TR N

Notary Pubhc /

My Comrmssion Expures ___] / / {/ 5’,’, ‘5/ L

me as such Affiant{g)
b o AR N

Lt R I b

AS WITNESS my hand and Notanal Seal

it o

REV 10:25/01 L
2\, BELINDA B BERZINS " Commission Expins Decanber 01 oo

NQIARY PUBLIC
HOWARD COUNTY M




EXPLANATION OF HARDSHIP OR PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY
120 OAK DRIVE, CATONSVILLE, MD 21228

We are seeking a variance because we currently have very little storage space in our 80
year-old home and we would like to add a large storage space above our new garage.
The current detached single garage is termite infested and dilapidated to the point that 1s
has become structurally unsafe. We plan to remove the existing single garage in the
spring (we have already received a permit from the county to do so) and would like to
replace it with a detached double garage of the same materials and architectural style.

Since we have little storage space in our home we would like to add a space above the
garage for storage. We have an unfinished wet cellar that floods every time it rains and 1s
constantly damp even when it does not. Being such an old home, the closets which we
do have in the house are extremely small and since we plan to add air conditioning this
spring it will severely reduce the size of what little closets we have. We have noticed
numerous exampies of 1 ¥z and 2 story garages in the neighborhood and would like to
build a historically accurate structure that will conform to its context and relate to the
architecture and materials of our house.

If we are not able to add this additional storage space above the garage we will have
almost no closet or storage space.



ZONING DESCRIPTION

Zoning Description For 120 Oak Drive

Beginning at a point on the west side of Oak Drive, which
is 40 feet wide at a distance of 60 feet north of the
centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Gary
Drive which 1s 40 feet wide. Being Lot #16 1n the
subdivision of Summit Park as recorded in Baltimore
County Plat Book #5, Folio# 71, containing 12,000 square
feet. Also known as 120 Oak Drive and located in the 1%
Election District, 1% Councilmanic District.

& ¢
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: OlL-2% -4

Petitioner/Developer: gm/% s

MALL  2owdcdicd

Date Of Hearing/Closing: f'/ Z Zﬂ'(ﬁ

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at /(;7 O DAL Dif

This sign(s) were posted on_ 1) _gee,, 4. (7, LDIS
(Month, Day, Year)

L |
S'ﬂf‘ﬂf‘ﬂ]" ¥
A A b 'I-'J.J,

/ %7/%’
(Signaturé of/sign Podter and Date)
Martin Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)
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' DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

-—

ZONING REVIEW

!

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations {BCZR) reguire thatl notice be agiven to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to propeny wnich 1s the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those pelilions which require a public hearing. this
notice is accomplished by posling a sign on the property {responsibility of the petitioner)
'and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation 1n the Counly. both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements
The newspaper will bill the person listed belcw for the advertising  This advertising 1s
due upon receipt and should be remitted Sirectly to the newspage-

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

. N
— il iR T SR _

—
T —I"--Illlll—l—l—_.-_.. —

For Newspaper Advertisina:

ftem Number or Case Number \ QQ - K ?_é_* ﬁ _ ]
Pelitioner L : \ Lh-._zmﬁ.iﬂﬁ}" . 3 -

Address or Lacation. V4O A '
Codonsoile NS 222X




BALTIMORE COUNTY DE.QTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE
ZONING REVIEW

V@OPMENT MANAGEMENT

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 06- 22( -A Address /'? O Omé_ Vr,

Contact Person: ;f{'r AU D K wéﬁ}; , 7L§ £ Phone Number. 410-887-3391

Planner, Piease Print Your Name

Filing Date: /2 X/ o4 Posting Date: /X//7/25 Closing Date: _// Z/’»‘é

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
IS again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posteit::!f certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This P'art:f the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 06-] 29¢ | -A Address  [d 0 O:k  Dr, B

Petitioner's Name __ Mark 8 Cinu  Cennri b Telephone _ /¢ - 27~ Y&35g

Posting Date: J& Jig /ot Closing Date: 1/ & /0

Wording for Sign: _To Permit__4u AL ¥38er y ¢ Tra Ture ((garsy ) o M« helsi
Q‘E" [ ‘C+- ™ !;?L‘L {:JTC \;"f{.% r ' i AN ‘f‘
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Department of Permits‘d

Development Management Baltimore County

James T Smuth, Jr, County Executive

Develnpment Processing
Timothv M Kotroco, Director

County Oftice Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marviand 21204

January 2, 2000

Mark Zonarich

Gina Zonarich
120 Oak DPrive
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Zonarich:
RE: Case Number: 06-296-A, 120 Oak Drive

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 8, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. Ali comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that ail
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Ali comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly you rs:ﬁ e

o G bl

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enciosures

C People's Counsel

Visit the County's Website ar www.baliimorecountyonline.info
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYEAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 30, 2005
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 6-296 — Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure
(gcarage) with a height of 18 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet provided the following

conditions are met:

1. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into
a dwelling umt or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities.

2. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

For further information concemning the matters stated herein, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-
887-3480.

Prepared by:

e A
Section Chief: % (///W_’,/
-

AFK/LL: CM
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 21, 2005
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commuttee Meeting
For December 19, 2005 <
Item Nos. 267, 286, 295, @98, 299,
301, 302, 303, 304, and 305

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments.

DAKCEN clw
ce: ke
SACNO COMMENTS- 122120004 dog



Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary

Robert L. Ehrlich. Jr.. Governor | D”“E"ww

Michae! §. Steele, LL. Governor I Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
Admm:strahun 2

Maryiand Department of Transportation

Date
Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: S,
Baltimore County Office of Item ﬁo 79¢ \Y P
Permits and Development Management -

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
aceess a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igrediein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

o)

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My welephone numtser'toli-frec numbers 0 0 o0 L .
Maryland Relay Servage for fmpgered Hearang or Apéechk | T "3y 1*"‘=‘E Stairmdr Toll Frer

Atroet bddress 37 North Calvest Street « Baltimore, Maeyland 21200 ¢ Phose S10 050500 ¢ wson oy indraads com



County Office Building, Room 111 December 19, 2005
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting of

Item No. 267, 286, 294, 2997, 298, 299, 300, 301, 302, 303, 304
and 305

Pursuant to your request, the above referenced plan(s) have been
reviewed by this Office and the comments below are applicable and required
to be corrected or incorporated 1nto the final plans for the property.

The Fire Department has no comments at this time.

If you have any questions contact my office.
Acting Lt. Warren T. Moffitt

Fire Marshal’s Office
410-887-4880
MS-1102F

Cc:file
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|| PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING [X]VARIANCE [ JSPECIAL HEARING

_H PROPERTY ADORESS 120 Oak Drive SEE PAGES & & 6 OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED INFORMATION
| SUBDIVISION NAME _Summit Park .

g ey eger— v d———— : . Ty

.  PLAT BOOK #_O_ roLto# _[1 Lov #_16 section #_G _
~ owner_Mark and Gina Zonarich

il W

120 Oak Drive

Replace Existing Single Garage
with a Double Garage

———— e —— p— L d L

| 3 §oubuiiing Sbick ~
|

|
|
|
|
T
_ 1) &
_W | SCALE 1" = 1000
" | ; At a——
I ik LOCATION INFORMAT [ON
| | e ._
: w e —— __ f ELECTION DISTRICT
: L A e wu e COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
st iR e g
ST AR BOWIR [ = | & .
- EE e e A ,
HSM B U R N R ZONNG - .
LT R e o
(f AR W feaven ._ o _ - A ADE FETF
Vo LW B2 Co By x Froat yard Befback SR : O PUBLIC  PRIVATE
_ _ . _ . R rt
ues (onay || i Ter s outuzame sewen 1K (]
o T \O\NSE {6 2 water (X 0
— — =l ;h..f{m.m.u|-ﬂu!+urt_ - T .7 CHESAPEAKE BAY «Mﬂ i
4 A NA e CRITICAL AREA 1 X
100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN ¢
Oak Drive Tnﬁ_ EE. 20" ﬁmﬁﬁww RISTORIC PROPERTY/ Mlm g
o BUILDING . !
PRIOR ZOMING HEARING NONE
Zoning: DR-2 = ZONING OFFICE USE ONLY
NORTH Owners: Mark and Gina Zonarich REVIEWED BY ITEM 2 rASE #

Contact: 443.570.7732 or 410.218.4838

PREPARED BY Mark Zonarich SCALE OF DRAWING: 1" = 40’ \\w Jy 54 6670 |

oy e —— * B B R | i
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120 Oak Drive

Replace Existing Single Garage

with a Double Garage

=201‘_0”

Scale: 1"
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House:
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40" Front yard Setback
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Oak Drive (40' R/W, 20' Paving)

Zoning: DR-2

Mark and Gina Zonarich

Contact: 443.570.7732 or410.218.4838

Owners:
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